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Note: Most newer PC cases include a CPU cutout to allow access to the bottom of 
the motherboard. If your case does not include a cutout, you will need to remove your 
motherboard from the case prior to installation.

Remarque: la plupart des nouveaux boîtiers de PC comportent un accès facilité au 
processeur qui permet d’accéder à la base de la carte mère. Si aucun accès n’est prévu sur 
votre boîtier, vous devrez retirer votre carte mère du boîtier avant de procéder à l’installation.

Hinweis: Bei neueren PC-Gehäusen gibt in der Regel eine CPU-Öffnung Zugang zur 
Unterseite der Hauptplatine. Falls Ihr Gehäuse keine derartige Öffnung aufweist, müssen Sie 
vor der Installation die Hauptplatine ausbauen.

Let op: de meeste nieuwere pc-behuizingen zijn uitgevoerd met een CPU-uitsparing die de 
onderkant van het moederbord toegankelijk maakt. Als dat voor jouw pc niet het geval is, 
moet je voorafgaand aan de installatie het moederbord uit de behuizing verwijderen.

Nota: la maggior parte dei case per PC più recenti include un’apertura dietro la CPU 
che consente l’accesso alla parte inferiore della scheda madre. Se il case non include 
un’apertura, occorrerà rimuovere la scheda madre dal case prima di procedere con 
l’installazione.

Nota: La mayoría de las carcasas de las nuevas PC incluyen una puerta trasera para el CPU 
a fin de permitir el acceso a la parte inferior del motherboard. Si su carcasa no tiene esta 
entrada, deberá retirar el motherboard de la carcasa antes de la instalación.

Observação: A maioria dos gabinetes de PC mais recentes incluem uma abertura para CPU 
que permite acessar a parte inferior da placa-mãe. Se o seu gabinete não tem uma abertura, 
será necessário remover sua placa-mãe do gabinete antes da instalação.

Uwaga: Większość nowszych obudów komputerowych ma wycięcie na procesor, które 
umożliwia dostęp do spodu płyty głównej. Jeśli w obudowie nie ma wycięcia, przed instalacją 
należy wyjąć płytę główną z obudowy.

Примечание. На большинстве современных корпусов ПК имеется прорезь для предоставления 
доступа к нижней части материнской платы. Если на вашем корпусе нет такой прорези, то 
перед установкой необходимо удалить материнскую плату из корпуса.

 
注: 大部分型号较新的 PC 机箱都配有 CPU 散热器更换口，可以在不移动主板的情况直接更换 
CPU 散热器，如果您的机箱未预留此空间，需要在安装前取下主板。

ملاحظة: تتضمن معظم علب الكمبيوتر الأحدث فتحة في وحدة المعالجة المركزية للسماح بالوصول إلى الجانب السفلي من 
اللوحة الرئيسية. إذا كانت العلبة الخاصة بك لا تحتوي على فتحة، فينبغي إزالة اللوحة الرئيسية من العلبة قبل التركيب. 
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LGA 115X

LGA 2011/ 
2011-3/2066
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INSTALLING THE INTEL BACKPLATE

INTEL INTEL

INSTALLING THE INTEL STANDOFF SCREWS

Note: Intel LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 do not 
require the backplate installation. Proceed to 
the next step.

Hinweis: Intel LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 erfordern 
keine Anbringung der Rückplatte. Fahren Sie mit 
dem nächsten Schritt fort.

Nota: Intel LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 non 
necessitano di una piastra posteriore. Procedere 
al passaggio successivo.

Observação: Intel LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 não 
exigem instalação de placa traseira. Prossiga 
para a próxima etapa.

Примечание. ля моделей Intel LGA 2011/2011-
3/2066 не требуется установка опорной 
пластины. Перейдите к следующему этапу.

Remarque: L’installation de la plaque arrière 
n’est pas requise pour le modèle Intel LGA 
2011/2011-3/2066. Passez à l’étape suivante.

Let op: Voor de Intel LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 
hoeft geen achterplaat te worden geïnstalleerd. 
Ga door naar de volgende stap.

Nota: Los equipos Intel LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 
no requieren la instalación de la parte posterior 
de la placa. Continúe con el siguiente paso.

Uwaga: W przypadku gniazd procesora Intel LGA 
2011/2011-3/2066 nie jest konieczne montowanie 
podstawki. Przejdź do następnego kroku.

注意: Intel LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 不需要背板安
装。继续进行下一步操作。

ملحوظة: لا تحتاج الأنواع LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 من 
تالية. Intel إلى تركيب اللوحة الخلفية. انتقل إلى الخطوة ال

> Attach the provided Intel standoff for   
 your socket.
> Use (B) for LGA 115X or (C) for LGA 2011/   
 2011-3/2066.
> Tighten all four screws until firmly secure.

> Bringen Sie die für die Hauptplatine   
 mitgelieferte Intel Abstandsschraube an.
> Nutzen Sie (B) für LGA 115X oder (C) für   
 LGA 2011/2011-3/2066.
> Ziehen Sie alle vier Schrauben fest.

> Fissare il supporto Intel fornito per il socket.
> Usare (B) per LGA 115X o (C) per LGA   
 2011/2011-3/2066.
> Stringere saldamente tutte e quattro le viti.

> Attachez les entretoises Intel fournies pour   
 votre prise.
> Utilisez (B) pour le modèle LGA 115X ou   
 (C) pour LGA 2011/2011-3/2066.
> Serrez les quatre vis jusqu’à ce qu’elles soient  
 solidement fixées.

> Bevestig de meegeleverde Intel-  
 afstandschroeven voor jouw socket.
> Gebruik (B) voor LGA 115X of (C) voor   
 LGA 2011/2011-3/2066.
> Draai alle vier de schroeven stevig aan totdat  
 ze goed vastzitten.

> Coloque el tornillo de separación Intel incluido  
 para el socket.
> Utilice (B) para LGA 115X o (C) para LGA   
 2011/2011-3/2066.
> Apriete firmemente los cuatro tornillos.
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Installation de la plaque arrière Intel / Installation der Intel-Rückwand / installatie van de Intel-achterplaat / 
Installazione della piastra posteriore Intel / Instalación de la placa de soporte para Intel / Como instalar a placa 
traseira Intel / Montowanie podstawki montażowej Intel / Установка опорной пластины Intel /    
/ 安装 Intel 背板

Installation des vis d’entretoise Intel / Installation der Intel-Abstandhalter / Installatie van de  Intel-afstandschroeven / 
Installazione delle viti del supporto Intel / Instalación de los tornillos del separador para Intel / Como instalar 
os parafusos de suporte Intel / Montowanie śrub dystansowych Intel / Установка опорных винтов Intel /                  
              / 安装 Intel 隔架螺丝

Intel تركيب اللوحة الخلفية من 
Intel براغي المباعد من tتركيب
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> Alignez les supports avec les vis à  
 entretoise comme indiqué.
> Serrez les vis moletées jusqu’à ce que  
 les quatre coins soient solidement fixés.

> Lijn de beugels uit over de   
 afstandschroeven, zoals getoond.
> Draai de vleugelschroeven aan totdat  
 alle vier de hoeken stevig vastzitten.

> Coloque los soportes alineados sobre  
 los tornillos de separación, como se  
 muestra.
> Apriete los tornillos de mariposa hasta  
 que las cuatro esquinas estén sujetadas  
 firmemente.

> Wyrównaj uchwyty względem śrub  
 dystansowych zgodnie z rysunkiem.
> Mocno dokręć śruby radełkowane w  
 czterech rogach.

> Выровняйте кронштейны по опорным  
 изолирующим винтам, как показано на  
 рисунке.
> Затяните винты с накатанной головкой  
 до полной фиксации всех четырех углов.

> 通过压铆螺柱螺丝让支架对齐，如图 
 所示。
> 拧紧指旋螺丝，直到四个角全部紧固。

INTEL INTEL

INSTALLING THE INTEL STANDOFF SCREWS (CONTINUED) INSTALLING THE INTEL MOUNTING BRACKETS 

> Fixe o suporte Intel fornecido para o soquete.
> Use (B) para LGA 115X ou (C) para LGA   
 2011/2011-3/2066.
> Aperte todos os quatro parafusos até que   
 estejam firmemente presos.

> Прикрепите опорные изолирующие винты Intel  
 (входят в комплект поставки), соответствующие  
 разъему.
> Используйте (B) для модели LGA 115X или (C)  
 для моделей LGA 2011, 2011-3 и 2066.
> Затяните все четыре винта так, чтобы надежно  
 соединить компоненты.

> Zamocuj śruby dystansowe Intel (w komplecie)  
 w gnieździe.
> Użyj śrub (B) w przypadku gniazda LGA   
 115X lub śrub (C) w przypadku gniazda LGA   
 2011/2011-3/2066.
> Mocno dokręć wszystkie cztery śruby.

> 为您的插槽安装随附的 Intel 压铆螺柱。
> 使用 (B) 用于 LGA 115X，或者 (C) 用于 LGA   
 2011/2011-3/2066。
> 拧紧全部四颗螺丝，直到紧固。

قم بتوصيل مباعد Intel المرفق الخاص بالمقبس.  >
   LGA للأنواع (C) أو LGA 115X للنوع (B) استخدم  >

.2011/2011-3/2066
ا. أحكِم ربط كل البراغي الأربعة تمامً  >
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Installation des vis d’entretoise Intel / Installation der Intel-Abstandhalter / Installatie van de  Intel-afstandschroeven / 
Installazione delle viti del supporto Intel / Instalación de los tornillos del separador para Intel / Como instalar 
os parafusos de suporte Intel / Montowanie śrub dystansowych Intel / Установка опорных винтов Intel /                  
               / 安装 Intel 隔架螺丝

Installation des supports de fixation Intel / Anbringung der Intel Montagehalterungen / Installatie van de Intel-
montagebeugels / Installazione delle staffe di montaggio per Intel / Instalación de los soportes de montaje 
Intel / Como instalar os suportes de montagem Intel / Montowanie uchwytów montażowych Intel / Установка 
монтажных кронштейнов Intel /                   / 安装 Intel 安装支架Intel براغي المباعد من tتركيب Intel تركيب كتائف التثبيت من

> Align brackets over the standoff screws  
 as shown.
> Tighten thumbscrews until all four  
 corners are firmly secured.

> Richten Sie die Halterungen wie 
 abgebildet über den   
 Abstandsschrauben aus.
> Ziehen Sie die Flügelschrauben an, 
 bis alle vier Ecken fest sitzen.

> Allineare le staffe con le viti del  
 supporto come illustrato.
> Stringere saldamente le viti a galletto su  
 tutti e quattro gli angoli.

> Alinhe os suportes com os parafusos de  
 suporte conforme mostrado.
> Aperte os parafusos de fixação manual  
 até que todos os quatro cantos estejam  
 firmemente presos.

حاذِ الكتائف على براغي المباعد كما هو    >
موضح.  

ا   أحكم ربط البراغي الملولبة حتى يتم تثبيت الزواي  >
ا. الأربع تمامً  
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INTEL INTEL

PREPARING THE COOLER FOR INSTALLATION

Préparation du refroidisseur pour l’installation / Vorbereitung des Kühlers für die Installation / De koeler voorbereiden 
op de installatie / Preparazione del sistema di raffreddamento per l’installazione / Preparación del enfriador 
para su instalación / Como preparar o Cooler para instalação / Przygotowanie układu chłodzenia do montażu 
/ Подготовка кулера к установке /        / 准备散热器用于安装إعداد المبرد للتركيب

> Remove the top cover of the heatsink.
> Remove the thermal paste cover on the bottom  
 of the heatsink.
> Optional: Remove fan caddies by sliding up   
 and off the heatsink.

> Entfernen Sie die obere Abdeckung des   
 Kühlkörpers.
> Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung für die   
 Wärmeleitpaste unten am Kühlkörper.
> Optional: Entfernen Sie die Fan Caddies,   
 indem Sie den Kühlkörper nach oben und   
 unten schieben.

> Rimuovere il coperchio superiore del   
 dissipatore.
> Rimuovere la protezione della pasta termica   
 alla base del dissipatore.
> Facoltativo: rimuovere i supporti della  
 ventola facendoli scorrere verso l’alto e   
 lontano dal dissipatore.

> Remova a tampa superior do dissipador de   
 calor.
> Remova a cobertura da pasta térmica na parte  
 inferior do dissipador de calor.
> Opcional: Remova os carregadores de   
 ventoinha deslizando-os para cima e para fora  
 do dissipador de calor.

أزل الغطاء العلوي للمشتت الحراري.  >
انزع غطاء المعجون الحراري في أسفل المشتت     >

الحراري.  
اختياري: انزع علب المراوح عن طريق رفعها لأعلى وإيقاف     >

تشغيل المشتت الحراري.  

> Снимите верхнюю крышку радиатора.
> Снимите крышку с нижней части радиатора,   
 обработанной термопастой.
> Дополнительно. Удалите лотки для  
 вентиляторов, потянув вверх, а затем в   
 направлении от радиатора.

> 移除散热片顶盖。
> 移除散热片底部的导热膏脂盖。
> 可选: 上下滑动散热片，以此将风扇盒移除。

> Retirez la protection supérieure du dissipateur  
 de chaleur.
> Retirez la protection de la pâte thermique sur  
 la partie inférieure du dissipateur de chaleur.
> Facultatif: retirez les boîtiers des 
 ventilateurs en les faisant glisser hors du   
 dissipateur de chaleur.

> Verwijder het bovenpaneel van het   
 koellichaam.
> Verwijder onder in het koellichaam het paneel  
 van de warmtegeleidende pasta.
> Optioneel: Verwijder de fancaddies door ze   
 van het koellichaam af te schuiven.

> Retire la cubierta superior del disipador   
 térmico.
> Retire la cubierta de la pasta térmica que 
 se encuentra en la parte inferior del   
 disipador térmico.
> Opcional: Para quitar los soportes de los 
 ventiladores, deslícelos hacia arriba y   
 sáquelos del disipador térmico.

> Zdejmij górną osłonę radiatora.
> Zdejmij osłonę pasty termoprzewodzącej z   
 dolnej części radiatora.
> Opcjonalnie: Zdejmij ramki wentylatorów,   
 podnosząc i odsuwając radiator.
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INTEL INTEL

> Align cooler over the two threaded posts on   
 the Intel mounting bracket.
> Use the provided screwdriver to engage the   
 spring screws several turns, do not completely  
 tighten one at a time.
> Secure screws to mounting bracket,   
 alternating every few turns to ensure equal   
 mounting pressure.

> Richten Sie den Kühler über die beiden   
 Gewindepfosten an der Intel    
 Montagehalterung aus.
> Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten   
 Schraubendreher, um die Federschrauben   
 mehrere Umdrehungen einzudrehen; ziehen   
 Sie sie nicht einzeln vollständig an.
> Befestigen Sie die Schrauben an der   
 Montagehalterung abwechselnd mit ein   
 paar Umdrehungen, um einen gleichmäßigen  
 Montagedruck zu gewährleisten, bis die   
 Schrauben unten herausschauen.

> Allineare il sistema di raffreddamento ai due  
 montanti filettati sulla staffa di montaggio   
 per Intel.
> Usare il cacciavite in dotazione per far   
 girare le viti a molla poche volte solamente 
 finché sono fissate stabilmente; non stringere  
 completamente le viti una alla volta.
> Fissare completamente le viti alla staffa di 
 montaggio facendo girare le viti   
 alternativamente per assicurare la medesima  
 pressione durante il montaggio.

> Alinhe o cooler com os dois suportes   
 aparafusados no Suporte de montagem Intel.
> Use a chave de fenda fornecida para rosquear  
 os parafusos de mola várias vezes, mas não  
 prenda um de cada vez completamente.
> Fixe os parafusos ao suporte de montagem   
 alternando a cada número de giros para   
 garantir uma pressão de montagem igual até  
 que os parafusos saiam pela parte inferior.

.Intel حاذِ المبرد على السنادات المسننة في كتيفة تثبيت  >
استخدم المفك المرفق لربط البراغي الزنبركية     >
لعدد من اللفات، ولا تقم بإحكام أحدهم بالكامل مرة     

واحدة.  
التناوب    ثبّت البراغي في كتيفة التثبيت ب  >

كل بضعة لفات لضمان تساوي الضغط علىالكتيفة حتى يتم    
تثبيت البراغي بالكامل.  

> Alignez les refroidisseurs sur les deux tiges   
 filetées sur le support de fixation Intel.
> Utilisez le tournevis fourni pour faire faire   
 plusieurs tours aux vis de ressorts, ne serrez  
 pas entièrement une vis à la fois.
> Fixez les vis sur le support de fixation en   
 changeant à chaque fois de vis au bout de  
 quelques tours afin d’assurer que la pression  
 du montage est homogène, jusqu’à ce que les  
 vis soient totalement enfoncées.

> Lijn de koeler uit over de twee schroefpennen  
 op de Intel-montagebeugel.
> Gebruik de meegeleverde schroevendraaier   
 om de schroefveren om en om aan te draaien.
> Bevestig de schroeven aan de montagebeugel  
 en draai ze om en om aan zodat alle schroeven  
 goed vastzitten.

> Coloque el enfriador alineado sobre los   
 dos postes roscados que se encuentran en el  
 soporte de montaje Intel.
> Utilice el destornillador que se proporciona   
 para enroscar varias vueltas los tornillos con  
 resortes. No ajuste por completo un tornillo a  
 la vez.
> Al momento de asegurar el soporte de   
 montaje, ajuste los tornillos de forma alternada  
 un par de vueltas a la vez hasta que   
 sobresalgan por la parte inferior.

> Wyrównaj układ chłodzenia względem   
 dwóch nagwintowanych słupków na uchwycie  
 montażowym Intel.
> Przy użyciu śrubokrętu obróć kilka razy śruby  
 ze sprężyną, ale nie dokręcaj poszczególnych  
 śrub od razu do końca.
> Przykręć śruby do uchwytu montażowego:   
 kolejno dokręcaj poszczególne śruby o kilka  
 obrotów, aby zachować równy docisk, aż do  
 pełnego przykręcenia wszystkich śrub.
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INSTALLING THE COOLER

Installation du système de refroidissement / Installation des Kühlers / De koeler installeren / Installazione del 
dissipatore di calore / Instalación del enfriador / Como instalar o cooler / Montowanie układu chłodzenia / 
Установка системы охлаждения /               / 安装冷却器تركيب المبرد

> Выровняйте кулер по двум резьбовым штифтам  
 на монтажном кронштейне Intel.
> С помощью отвертки (входит в комплект   
 поставки) закрутите винты с пружинами на   
 несколько оборотов, не затягивайте полностью  
 каждый винт в отдельности.
> Затяните винты на монтажном кронштейне,   
 делая по несколько оборотов каждым винтом,  
 чтобы обеспечить равномерное увеличение   
 давления до полного вкручивания.

> 通过两个螺纹柱将散热器在 Intel 安装支架上对 
 齐。
> 使用随附的螺丝刀将弹簧螺丝拧几圈，不要一次 
 完全拧紧。
> 将各个螺丝每隔几圈交替地紧固在安装支架上， 
 确保相等的安装压力，直至螺丝触及底部。
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Figure 1 Figure 2

> Connect both fan cables to the included   
 Y-splitter cable (Figure 1).
> Connect Y-splitter cable to CPU_FAN header  
 on your motherboard (Figure 2).

> Schließen Sie beide Lüfterkabel an das   
 mitgelieferte Y-Splitterkabel an (Abbildung 1).
> Verbinden Sie das Y-Splitterkabel mit dem   
 CPU_FAN-Anschluss an Ihrem Motherboard  
 (Abbildung 2).

> Collegare entrambi i cavi della ventola al cavo  
 splitter a Y (Figura 1).
> Collegare il cavo splitter a Y all’header   
 CPU_FAN sulla scheda madre (Figura 2).

> Conecte ambos cabos de ventoinha ao cabo  
 divisor Y incluído (Figura 1).
> Conecte o cabo divisor Y ao conector 
 CPU_FAN da sua placa-mãe (Figura 2).

  Y قم بتوصيل كابلات المروحة بكابل مقسم  >
المرفق (الشكل 1).  

قم بتوصيل كابل مقسم Y برأس مروحة وحدة المعالجة    >
المركزية على اللوحة الرئيسية الخاصة بك    

(الشكل 2).  

> Connectez les deux câbles de ventilateur au  
 câble séparateur Y inclus (Illustration 1).
> Connectez le câble séparateur Y à la fiche   
 CPU_FAN de votre carte mère (Illustration 2).

> Sluit beide fankabels aan op de meegeleverde  
 Y-splitterkabel (Afbeelding 1).
> Sluit de Y-splitterkabel aan op de CPU_FAN- 
 header op het moederbord (Afbeelding 2).

> Conecte los cables de ambos ventiladores  
 en el divisor en Y (Figura 1) que se incluye.
> Conecte el divisor en Y en el cabezal 
 CPU_FAN de la placa base (Figura 2).

> Podłącz kable obu wentylatorów do zawartego  
 w komplecie rozgałęziacza (Rysunek 1).
> Podłącz rozgałęziacz do złącza CPU_FAN na  
 płycie głównej (Rysunek 2).
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> Подсоедините кабели обоих вентиляторов к   
 Y-разветвителю (входит в комплект поставки),  
 см. рисунок 1.
> Подсоедините Y-разветвитель к разъему   
 CPU_FAN на материнской плате, см. рисунок 2.

> 将两根风扇电缆连接至随附的Y型三通接头电缆 
 上 (图 1)。
> 将Y型三通接头电缆连接至主板上的 CPU_FAN 
 接头(图 2)。
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CONNECT POWER TO THE FANS

Reliez les ventilateurs / Anschluss von Lüftern / Stroom aansluiten voor de fans / Collegare ventole all’alimentazione 
/ Alimentación de los ventiladores / Conecte as ventoinhas à energia / Podłączanie zasilania do wentylatorów 
/ Блок питания для вентиляторов /             / 将电源连接到风扇توصيل الطاقة للجماهير



Retirez les supports de fixation AMD 
existants indiqués.

Verwijder de bevestigde AMD-montagebeugels, 
zoals getoond.

Quite los soportes de montaje AMD existentes, 
como se muestra.

Zdemontuj przymocowane uchwyty montażowe 
AMD zgodnie z rysunkiem.

 
移除所示的现有 AMD 安装支架。

AMD AMD

PREPARING THE MOTHERBOARD FOR INSTALLATION

Remove the existing AMD mounting 
brackets shown.

Entfernen Sie die vorhandenen AMD 
Montagehalterungen wie abgebildet.

Rimuovere le staffe di montaggio per AMD 
come mostrato.

Remova os suportes de montagem AMD 
existentes mostrados.

Удалите установленные монтажные 
кронштейны AMD, как показано на рисунке.

أزل كتائف التثبيت من AMD الحالية كما هو موضح.
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Préparation de la carte mère pour l’installation / Vorbereitung der Hauptplatine für die Installation / Het 
moederbord voorbereiden op de installatie / Preparazione della scheda madre per l’installazione / Preparación 
de la placa base para su instalación / Como preparar a placa-mãe para instalação / Przygotowanie płyty 
głównej do montażu / Подготовка материнской платы к установке /                    / 准备主板用于安装إعداد اللوحة الرئيسية للتركيب

INCLUDED HARDWARE

Highlighted parts for AMD installation only / Les sections en surbrillance concernent uniquement l’installation AMD / 
Die markierten Passagen beziehen sich nur auf die AMD / Gemarkeerde tekst heeft alleen betrekking op AMD-installatie / 
Parti evidenziate esclusivamente per l’installazione della staffa AMD / Componentes de instalación solamente para AMD 
/ Partes destacadas somente para instalação da AMD / Wyróżnione części dotyczą tylko instalacji produktów AMD / 
Части, выделенные цветом, только для установки AMD /                                / AMD 主板安装所需部件已用深色显示فقط AMD عناصر مخصصة لتركيبات 

x4 AMD AM4 SPACERS
(CYLINDRICAL)

x8 LONG FAN SCREWS

x1 SCREWDRIVER

x4 INTEL 115X STANDOFFSx1 INTEL 115X BACKPLATE x4 LGA 2011/2011-3/2066 
STANDOFFS

x2 INTEL MOUNTING 
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x2 ML120 
PERFORMANCE FANS

x4 INTEL THUMBSCREWS

x1 Y-SPLITTER FOR FANSx2 A500 FAN CADDIES

x1 XTM50 THERMAL PASTE

x4 AMD AM3 SPACERS
(HEXAGONAL)

x4 AMD MOUNTING 
SCREWS

x2 AMD MOUNTING 
BRACKETS
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AMD AM4

AMD AM3

E

F

H

Installez les supports de fixation AMD en   
utilisant les vis de fixation AMD incluses.

Bevestig de AMD-montagebeugel met behulp 
van de meegeleverde AMD-montageschroeven.

Coloque alineados los separadores que se   
incluyen de la base de su socket sobre los   
orificios de la parte posterior de la placa AMD.

Zamocuj uchwyt montażowy AMD przy użyciu  
śrub montażowych AMD (w komplecie).

使用随附的 AMD 安装螺丝安装 AMD 安装支架。

AMD AMD

حاذِ الفواصل المرفقة استناداً إلى المقبس الخاص بك على فتحات  
 .AMD  اللوحة الخلفية من

قم بتركيب كتائف التثبيت من AMD باستخدام براغي   
التثبيت من AMD المرفقة.

INSTALLING THE AMD MOUNTING BRACKETS 

Installation des supports de fixation AMD / Anbringung der AMD Montagehalterungen / Installatie van de AMD-
montagebeugels / Installazione delle staffe di montaggio per AMD / Instalación de los soportes de montaje 
AMD / Como instalar os suportes de montagem AMD / Montowanie uchwytów montażowych AMD / 
Установка монтажных кронштейнов AMD /                               / 安装 AMD 安装支架AMD تركيب كتائف التثبيت من

Align the included spacers based on your   
socket over the AMD backplate holes.

Richten Sie die mitgelieferten Abstandshalter   
auf der Hauptplatine über die Löcher der AMD   
Rückplatte aus.

Allineare i distanziatori in dotazione in base al   
socket sopra i fori della piastra posteriore AMD.

Alinhe os espaçadores incluídos com base   
no soquete sobre os orifícios da placa 
traseira AMD.

Выровняйте прокладки (входят в комплект   
поставки) относительно разъема над   
отверстиями в опорной пластине AMD.

Install the AMD mounting bracket using the   
included AMD mounting screws.

Montieren Sie die AMD Montagehalterung mit   
den mitgelieferten AMD Montageschrauben.

Installare la staffa di montaggio per AMD  
usando le viti di montaggio per AMD incluse.

 Instale o suporte de montagem AMD usando   
os parafusos de montagem AMD incluídos.

С помощью отвертки  (входит в комплект   
поставки) закрутите винты с пружинами на   
несколько оборотов, не затягивайте полностью  
каждый винт в отдельности.

Alignez les écarteurs inclus en fonction de votre   
prise sur les trous de la plaque arrière AMD.

Lijn de meegeleverde afstandsringen op basis   
van jouw socket uit op de gaten van de AMD-  
achterplaat.

Coloque alineados los separadores que se   
incluyen de la base de su socket sobre los   
orificios de la parte posterior de la placa AMD.

Instale el soporte de montaje AMD mediante   
los tornillos de montaje AMD que se incluyen.

根据插槽将随附的垫片通过 AMD 背板孔对齐。
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AMD AMD

PREPARING THE COOLER FOR INSTALLATION

Préparation du refroidisseur pour l’installation / Vorbereitung des Kühlers für die Installation / De koeler voorbereiden 
op de installatie / Preparazione del sistema di raffreddamento per l’installazione / Preparación del enfriador 
para su instalación / Como preparar o Cooler para instalação / Przygotowanie układu chłodzenia do montażu 
/ Подготовка кулера к установке /        / 准备散热器用于安装إعداد المبرد للتركيب

> Remove the top cover of the heatsink.
> Remove the thermal paste cover on the bottom  
 of the heatsink.
> Optional: Remove fan caddies by sliding up   
 and off the heatsink.

> Entfernen Sie die obere Abdeckung des   
 Kühlkörpers.
> Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung für die   
 Wärmeleitpaste unten am Kühlkörper.
> Optional: Entfernen Sie die Fan Caddies,   
 indem Sie den Kühlkörper nach oben und   
 unten schieben.

> Rimuovere il coperchio superiore del   
 dissipatore.
> Rimuovere la protezione della pasta termica   
 alla base del dissipatore.
> Facoltativo: rimuovere i supporti della  
 ventola facendoli scorrere verso l’alto e   
 lontano dal dissipatore.

> Remova a tampa superior do dissipador de   
 calor.
> Remova a cobertura da pasta térmica na parte  
 inferior do dissipador de calor.
> Opcional: Remova os carregadores de   
 ventoinha deslizando-os para cima e para fora  
 do dissipador de calor.

أزل الغطاء العلوي للمشتت الحراري.  >
انزع غطاء المعجون الحراري في أسفل المشتت     >

الحراري.  
اختياري: انزع علب المراوح عن طريق رفعها لأعلى وإيقاف     >

تشغيل المشتت الحراري.  

> Снимите верхнюю крышку радиатора.
> Снимите крышку с нижней части радиатора,   
 обработанной термопастой.
> Дополнительно. Удалите лотки для  
 вентиляторов, потянув вверх, а затем в   
 направлении от радиатора.

> 移除散热片顶盖。
> 移除散热片底部的导热膏脂盖。
> 可选: 上下滑动散热片，以此将风扇盒移除。

> Retirez la protection supérieure du dissipateur  
 de chaleur.
> Retirez la protection de la pâte thermique sur  
 la partie inférieure du dissipateur de chaleur.
> Facultatif: retirez les boîtiers des 
 ventilateurs en les faisant glisser hors du   
 dissipateur de chaleur.

> Verwijder het bovenpaneel van het   
 koellichaam.
> Verwijder onder in het koellichaam het paneel  
 van de warmtegeleidende pasta.
> Optioneel: Verwijder de fancaddies door ze   
 van het koellichaam af te schuiven.

> Retire la cubierta superior del disipador   
 térmico.
> Retire la cubierta de la pasta térmica que se  
 encuentra en la parte inferior del disipador  
 térmico.
> Opcional: Para quitar los soportes de los 
 ventiladores, deslícelos hacia arriba y   
 sáquelos del disipador térmico.

> Zdejmij górną osłonę radiatora.
> Zdejmij osłonę pasty termoprzewodzącej z   
 dolnej części radiatora.
> Opcjonalnie: Zdejmij ramki wentylatorów,   
 podnosząc i odsuwając radiator.
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AMD AMD

> Align cooler over the two threaded posts on   
 the AMD mounting bracket.
> Use the provided screwdriver to engage the   
 spring screws several turns, do not completely  
 tighten one at a time.
> Secure screws to mounting bracket,   
 alternating every few turns to ensure equal   
 mounting pressure.

> Richten Sie den Kühler über die beiden   
 Gewindepfosten an der AMD   
 Montagehalterung aus.
> Verwenden Sie den mitgelieferten   
 Schraubendreher, um die Federschrauben   
 mehrere Umdrehungen einzudrehen; ziehen   
 Sie sie nicht einzeln vollständig an.
> Befestigen Sie die Schrauben an der   
 Montagehalterung abwechselnd mit ein   
 paar Umdrehungen, um einen gleichmäßigen  
 Montagedruck zu gewährleisten, bis die   
 Schrauben unten herausschauen.

> Allineare il sistema di raffreddamento ai due  
 montanti filettati sulla staffa di montaggio   
 per AMD.
> Usare il cacciavite in dotazione per far   
 girare le viti a molla poche volte solamente 
 finché sono fissate stabilmente; non stringere  
 completamente le viti una alla volta.
> Fissare completamente le viti alla staffa di 
 montaggio facendo girare le viti   
 alternativamente per assicurare la medesima  
 pressione durante il montaggio.

> Alinhe o cooler com os dois suportes   
 aparafusados no Suporte de montagem AMD.
> Use a chave de fenda fornecida para rosquear  
 os parafusos de mola várias vezes, mas não  
 prenda um de cada vez completamente.
> Fixe os parafusos ao suporte de montagem   
 alternando a cada número de giros para   
 garantir uma pressão de montagem igual até  
 que os parafusos saiam pela parte inferior.

> Alignez les refroidisseurs sur les deux tiges   
 filetées sur le support de fixation AMD.
> Utilisez le tournevis fourni pour faire faire   
 plusieurs tours aux vis de ressorts, ne serrez  
 pas entièrement une vis à la fois.
> Fixez les vis sur le support de fixation en   
 changeant à chaque fois de vis au bout de  
 quelques tours afin d’assurer que la pression  
 du montage est homogène, jusqu’à ce que les  
 vis soient totalement enfoncées.

> Lijn de koeler uit over de twee schroefpennen  
 op de AMD-montagebeugel.
> Gebruik de meegeleverde schroevendraaier   
 om de schroefveren om en om aan te draaien.
> Bevestig de schroeven aan de montagebeugel  
 en draai ze om en om aan zodat alle schroeven  
 goed vastzitten.

> Coloque el enfriador alineado sobre los   
 dos postes roscados que se encuentran en el  
 soporte de montaje AMD.
> Utilice el destornillador que se proporciona   
 para enroscar varias vueltas los tornillos con  
 resortes. No ajuste por completo un tornillo a  
 la vez.
> Al momento de asegurar el soporte de   
 montaje, ajuste los tornillos de forma alternada  
 un par de vueltas a la vez hasta que   
 sobresalgan por la parte inferior.

> Wyrównaj układ chłodzenia względem   
 dwóch nagwintowanych słupków na uchwycie  
 montażowym AMD.
> Przy użyciu śrubokrętu obróć kilka razy śruby  
 ze sprężyną, ale nie dokręcaj poszczególnych  
 śrub od razu do końca.
> Przykręć śruby do uchwytu montażowego:   
 kolejno dokręcaj poszczególne śruby o kilka  
 obrotów, aby zachować równy docisk, aż do  
 pełnego przykręcenia wszystkich śrub.
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> Выровняйте кулер по двум резьбовым штифтам  
 на монтажном кронштейне AMD.
> С помощью отвертки (входит в комплект   
 поставки) закрутите винты с пружинами на   
 несколько оборотов, не затягивайте полностью  
 каждый винт в отдельности.
> Затяните винты на монтажном кронштейне,   
 делая по несколько оборотов каждым винтом,  
 чтобы обеспечить равномерное увеличение   
 давления до полного вкручивания.

> 通过两个螺纹柱将散热器在 AMD 安装支架上对 
 齐。
> 使用随附的螺丝刀将弹簧螺丝拧几圈，不要一次 
 完全拧紧。
> 将各个螺丝每隔几圈交替地紧固在安装支架上， 
 确保相等的安装压力，直至螺丝触及底部。

RU
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.AMD حاذِ المبرد على السنادات المسننة في كتيفة تثبيت  >
استخدم المفك المرفق لربط البراغي الزنبركية     >
لعدد من اللفات، ولا تقم بإحكام أحدهم بالكامل مرة     

واحدة.  
التناوب    ثبّت البراغي في كتيفة التثبيت ب  >

كل بضعة لفات لضمان تساوي الضغط علىالكتيفة حتى يتم    
تثبيت البراغي بالكامل.  

AR

INSTALLING THE COOLER

Installation du système de refroidissement / Installation des Kühlers / De koeler installeren / Installazione del 
dissipatore di calore / Instalación del enfriador / Como instalar o cooler / Montowanie układu chłodzenia / 
Установка системы охлаждения /               / 安装冷却器تركيب المبرد



AMD AMD

CONNECT POWER TO THE FANS

Reliez les ventilateurs / Anschluss von Lüftern / Stroom aansluiten voor de fans / Collegare ventole all’alimentazione 
/ Alimentación de los ventiladores / Conecte as ventoinhas à energia / Podłączanie zasilania do wentylatorów 
/ Блок питания для вентиляторов /             / 将电源连接到风扇

Figure 1 Figure 2

توصيل الطاقة للجماهير

> Connect both fan cables to the included   
 Y-splitter cable (Figure 1).
> Connect Y-splitter cable to CPU_FAN header  
 on your motherboard (Figure 2).

> Schließen Sie beide Lüfterkabel an das   
 mitgelieferte Y-Splitterkabel an (Abbildung 1).
> Verbinden Sie das Y-Splitterkabel mit dem   
 CPU_FAN-Anschluss an Ihrem Motherboard  
 (Abbildung 2).

> Collegare entrambi i cavi della ventola al cavo  
 splitter a Y (Figura 1).
> Collegare il cavo splitter a Y all’header   
 CPU_FAN sulla scheda madre (Figura 2).

> Conecte ambos cabos de ventoinha ao cabo  
 divisor Y incluído (Figura 1).
> Conecte o cabo divisor Y ao conector CPU_  
 FAN da sua placa-mãe (Figura 2).

  Y قم بتوصيل كابلات المروحة بكابل مقسم  >
المرفق (الشكل 1).  

قم بتوصيل كابل مقسم Y برأس مروحة وحدة المعالجة    >
المركزية على اللوحة الرئيسية الخاصة بك    

(الشكل 2).  

> Connectez les deux câbles de ventilateur au  
 câble séparateur Y inclus (Illustration 1).
> Connectez le câble séparateur Y à la fiche   
 CPU_FAN de votre carte mère (Illustration 2).

> Sluit beide fankabels aan op de meegeleverde  
 Y-splitterkabel (Afbeelding 1).
> Sluit de Y-splitterkabel aan op de CPU_FAN- 
 header op het moederbord (Afbeelding 2).

> Conecte los cables de ambos ventiladores  
 en el divisor en Y (Figura 1) que se incluye.
> Conecte el divisor en Y en el cabezal 
 CPU_FAN de la placa base (Figura 2).

> Podłącz kable obu wentylatorów do zawartego  
 w komplecie rozgałęziacza (Rysunek 1).
> Podłącz rozgałęziacz do złącza CPU_FAN na  
 płycie głównej (Rysunek 2).
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> Подсоедините кабели обоих вентиляторов к   
 Y-разветвителю (входит в комплект поставки),  
 см. рисунок 1.
> Подсоедините Y-разветвитель к разъему   
 CPU_FAN на материнской плате, см. рисунок 2.

> 将两根风扇电缆连接至随附的Y型三通接头电缆 
 上 (图 1)。
> 将Y型三通接头电缆连接至主板上的 CPU_FAN 
 接头(图 2)。
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CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. declares that this equipment is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/30/EU and Directive 2011/65/
EU. A copy of the original declaration of conformity can be 
obtained at corsair.com/documentation.

CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. déclare que son équipement est 
conforme aux directives 2014/30/UE et 2011/65/UE. Une 
copie de la déclaration de conformité originale peut être 
obtenue en envoyant un courrier électronique à l’adresse 
corsair.com/documentation.

CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. erklärt, dass dieses Gerät den 
Richtlinien 2014/30/EU und 2011/65/EU entspricht. Eine Kopie 
der ursprünglichen Konformitätserklärung kann unter 
corsair.com/documentation angefordert werden.

CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. verklaart dat dit apparaat 
overeenstemt met Europese Richtlijn 2014/30/EU en 
Europese Richtlijn 2011/65/EU. Een kopie van de originele 
conformiteitsverklaring kan worden verkregen via 
corsair.com/documentation.

CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. dichiara che questa 
apparecchiatura è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/30/UE 
e 2011/65/UE. Una copiadella dichiarazione originale di 
conformità è disponibile scrivendo corsair.com/documentation.

CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. declara que este equipo cumple 
con las directivas 2014/30/UE y 2011/65/UE. Puede obtener 
una copia de la declaración de conformidad original en 
corsair.com/documentation.

CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. declara que este equipamento 
está em conformidade com as Normas 2014/30/UE e Norma 
2011/65/UE. É possível obter uma cópia da declaração 
original de conformidade pelo corsair.com/documentation.

CORSAIR MEMORY, Inc. oswiadcza, ze to urzadzenie 
jest zgodne z dyrektywami 2014/30/UE i 2011/65/UE. 
Kopie deklaracji zgodnosci mozna uzyskac pod 
corsair.com/documentation.

THE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE IN EUROPE:
CORSAIR MEMORY, BV 
Wormerweg 8, 1311 XB, Almere, Netherlands

CAUTION! 
The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV 
interference caused by unauthorized modifications to 
this equipment. Such modifications could void the user 
authority to operate the equipment.This equipment has 
been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency 
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this 
equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning 
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:

>  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
> Increase the separation between the equipment and  
 the receiver. 
> Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a  
 circuit different from that to which the receiver is   
 connected. 
> Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV   
 technician for help. 
This device must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of 
the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment Regulations. 
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Cet appareil numérique de la class B respecte toutes 
les exigences du Règlement sur le materiel brouilleur du 
Canada. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)



Nota em: 
Após a implementação da directiva comunitária 2012/19/UE 
no sistema legal nacional, o seguinte aplica-se: 
> Todos os aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos não podem ser 
despejados juntamente com o lixo doméstico. 
> Consumidores estão obrigados por lei a colocar os 
aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos sem uso em locais públicos 
específicos para este efeito ou no ponto de venda. Os detalhes 
para este processo são definidos por lei pelos respectivos 
países. Este símbolo no produto, o manual de instruções 
ou a embalagem indicam que o produto está sujeito a estes 
regulamentos. Reciclando, reutilizando os materiais dos seus 
velhos aparelhos, esta a fazer uma enorme contribuição para a 
protecção do ambiente.

Wskazówki dotyczace ochrony srodowiska: 
Od czasu wprowadzenia europejskiej dyrektywy 2012/19/UE 
do prawa narodowego obowiazuja nastepujace ustalenia: 
> Urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych nie nalezy 
wyrzucac wraz z innymi odpadami domowymi. 
> Uzytkownik zobowiazany jest, niepotrzebne lub zniszczone 
urzadzenia elektryczne odniesc do punktu zbiórki lub do 
sprzedawcy. Szczegółowe kwestie reguluja przepisy prawne 
danego kraju. Informuje o tym symbol przekreslonego kosza 
umieszczony na opakowaniu. Segregujac smieci pomagasz 
chronic  srodowisko naturalne.

Note on environmental protection:
After the implementation of the European Directive 2012/19/EU 
in the national legal system, the following applies:
> Electrical and electronic devices may not be disposed of 
with domestic waste.
> Consumers are obliged by law to return electrical and 
electronic devices at the end of their service lives to the 
public collecting points set up for this purpose or point of 
sale. Details to this are defined by the national law of the 
respective country. This symbol on the product, the instruction  
manual or the package indicates that a product is subject to 
these regulations. By recycling, reusing the materials or other 
forms of utilising old devices, you are making an important 
contribution to protecting our environment.

Hinweis zum Umweltschutz:
Ab dem Zeitpunkt der Umsetzung der europäischen Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU in nationales Recht gilt folgendes:
> Elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
> Der Verbraucher ist gesetzlich v erpflichtet, elektrische 
und elektronische Geräte am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer an 
den dafür eingerichteten, öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder 
an die Verkaufstelle zurückzugeben. Einzelheiten dazu regelt 
das jeweilige Landesrecht. Das Symbol auf dem Produkt, 
der Gebrauchsanleitung oder der Verpackung weist auf 
diese Bestimmungen hin. Mit der Wiederverwertung, der 
stoffichen Verwertung oder anderer Formen der Verwertung 
von Altgeräten leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Schutz 
unserer Umwelt. In Deutschland gelten oben genannte 
Entsorgungsregeln, laut Batterieverordnung, für Batterien und 
Akkus entsprechend.

Informazioni per protezione ambientale:
Dopo l’implementazione della Direttiva Europea 2012/19/UE 
nel sistema legale nazionale, ci sono le seguenti applicazioni:
> I dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici non devono essere 
considerati rifiuti domestici.
> I consumatori sono obbligati dalla legge a restituire I 
dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici alla fine della loro vita utile 
ai punti di raccolta pubblici preposti per questo scopo o nei 
punti vendita. Dettagli di quanto riportato sono definiti dalle 
leggi nazionali di ogni stato. Questo simbolo sul prodotto, 
sul manuale d’istruzioni o sull’imballo indicano che questo 
prodotto è soggetto a queste regole.

Remarques concernant la protection  de l’environnement:
Conformément à la directive européenne 2012/19/UE,  et 
afin d’atteindre un certain nombre d’objectifs en matière de 
protection de l’environnement, les règles suivantes doivent 
être appliquées:
> Elles concernent les déchets d’équipement électriques et 
électroniques. Le pictogramme “picto” présent sur le produit, 
son manuel d’utilisation ou son emballage indique que le 
produit est soumis à cette réglementation.
> Le consommateur doit retourner le produit usager aux 
points de collecte prévus à cet effet. Il peut aussi le remettre 
à un revendeur. En permettant enfin le recyclage des produits, 
le consommateur contribuera à la protection de notre 
environnement. C’est un acte écologique.

Notitie aangaande de bescherming  van het milieu:
Ten gevolge van de invoering van de Europese Richtlijn 
2012/19/EU in het nationaal juridisch system, is het volgende 
van toepassing:
> Electrische en electronische toestellen mogen niet 
weggegooid worden tesamen met het huishoudelijk afval.
> Consumenten zijn wettelijk verplicht om electrische en 
elctronische apparaten op het einde van gebruik in te dienen 
bij openbare verzamelplaatsen speciaal opgezet voor dit 
doeleinde of bij een verkooppunt. Verdere specificaties 
aangaande dit onderwerp zijn omschreven door de nationale 
wet van het betreffende land. Dit symbool op het product, 
de gebruiksaanwijzing of de verpakking duidt erop dat 
het product onderworpen is aan deze richtlijnen. Door te 
recycleren, hergebruiken van materialen of andere vormen van 
hergebruiken van oude toestellen, levert u een grote bijdrage 
aan de bescherming van het mileu.

Nota sobre la protección medioambiental: 
Después de la puesta en marcha de la directiva Europea 
2012/19/UE en el sistema legislativo nacional,  Se aplicara 
lo siguiente: 
> Los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, así como las pilas y las 
pilas recargables, no se deben evacuar en  la basura doméstica. 
> El usuario está legalmente obligado a llevar los aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos, así como pilas y pilas recargables, 
al final de su vida útil a los puntos de recogida comunales o a 
devolverlos al lugar donde los adquirió. Los detalles quedaran 
definidos por la ley de cada país. El símbolo en el producto, 
en las instrucciones de uso o en el embalaje hace referencia 
a ello. Gracias al reciclaje, al reciclaje del material o a otras 
formas de reciclaje de aparatos usados, contribuye Usted de 
forma importante a la protección de nuestro medio ambiente.


